THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS **ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY**

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA # <u>*A-4</u>
Urgent ┌── Routine 🕞 🕡	AGENDA DATE November 12, 2013
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Att	4/5 Vote Required YES NO
SUBJECT:	
Approval of Acceptance of the Resignation of Chip L	angman from the Mental Health Board
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
 Accept the resignation of Chip Langman from the Mental Health Board Direct staff to post vacancy. 	
Contact Person: Christine Ferraro Tallman	Telephone Number: 209-525-4494
FISCAL IMPACT:	
There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	
	No. 2013-578
and approved by the following vote, Aves: Supervisors: O'Brien, Withrow, Monteith, De Martini.	, Seconded by Supervisor <u>Withrow</u> and <u>Chairman Chiesa</u>
Noes: Supervisors: None	
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None Abstaining: Supervisor: None	
1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4)Other: MOTION:	

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

ATTEST:



BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY SERVICES

A Mental Health, Alcohol and Drug Service Organization

MADELYN SCHLAEPFER, PH.D., CEAP
Director

800 Scenic Drive, Modesto, CA 95350 Phone: 209.525.6225 Fax: 209.525.6291

November 4, 2013

TO:

Christine Ferraro Tallman

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

FROM:

Veronica Ortiz-Valle

Executive Assistant

SUBJECT:

MENTAL HEALTH BOARD

Attached is a letter received from Chip Langman resigning his membership on the Mental Health Board. Mr. Langman was appointed to the Board on November 7, 2006 as a representative of District 1. Mr. Langman served on the Administrative Fiscal Management Committee of the Mental Health Board.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Attach.

SUARD OF SUPERVISORS

October 24, 2013 2013 OCT 31 A 11:33

Hon. Bill O'Brien Stanislaus County Supervisor – District 1 1010 10th Street, 6th Floor Modesto, CA 95354

Dear Supervisor O'Brien,

Due to relocation out of the County, I am writing to tender my resignation from the Stanislaus County Mental Health Board – effective Friday, November 8, 2013.

It has been an honor to serve as a member of the Mental Health Board over the last few years. I am particularly proud of the accomplishments that have been achieved by the Board as a whole during some very challenging times. There is no more dedicated group of citizens serving our community than the members of the Mental Health Board – who are all doing their part to fight stigma, promote wellness, and ensure quality care for those with mental illness.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve as an appointed member of the Mental Health Board – and for the opportunity to associate with such an incredibly diverse and forward thinking organization.

Sincerely,

CHIP LANGMAN Vice Chairman

Stanislaus County Mental health Board

cc: Madelyn Schlaepfer, Director, Stanislaus County BHRS